

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

DECKER ADVERTISING,

Plaintiff,

v.

DELAWARE COUNTY, NEW YORK;

and

TINA MOLÉ; ARTHUR MERRILL; MARK TUTHILL;
THOMAS AXTELL; JEFFREY TAGGART; WAYNE E.
MARSHFIELD; JERRY VERNOLD; JAMES E. EISEL;
GEORGE HAYNES JR.; BETTY L. SCOTT; JAMES G.
ELLIS; CARL PARTRICK DAVIS; ALLEN R. HINKLEY;
ERIC T. WILSON; JOHN S. KOSIER; WILLIAM
LAYTON; JOSEPH CETTA; and AMY MERKLEN,
Individually and in their Official Capacities,

Defendants,

Civil Action No.: 3:23-cv-1531
(AMN/ML)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

HANCOCK ESTABROOK, LLP
Frank W. Miller, Esq. (102203)
Giancarlo Facciponte, Esq. (520126)
Attorneys for the Defendants
1800 AXA Tower I
100 Madison Street
Syracuse, New York 13202
Tel: 315-565-4500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

FACTS1

ARGUMENT.....5

I. PLAINTIFF’S FIRST AND SECOND CLAIM BOTH FAIL UNDER ANY THEORY OF FIRST AMENDMENT RETALIATION.....6

 A. As to Claims 1 and 2, Plaintiff’s Complaint fails to allege any protected conduct resulting in the claimed retaliatory act.....7

 B. As to Claims 1 and 2, Plaintiff has failed to plausibly plead an adverse action by Defendants.....14

 C. As to Claim 2, Plaintiff has not alleged any specific willing speakers who possessed protected information.....20

 D. As to Claim 2, restrictions on the flow of information by Defendants, if any, were permissible under the law.22

 E. Regarding Claims 1 and 2, Plaintiff has failed to allege any chilling effect as a result of the circumstance in question.....25

II. PLAINTIFF’S FIRST CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED, AS THE COUNTY MAINTAINED PERMISSIBLE REASONS FOR DE-DESIGNATION EVEN IN LIGHT OF ANY ALLEGED CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION.26

III. PLAINTIFF’S “FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS” CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....28

IV. ATTORNEY MERKLEN HAD NO SUFFICIENT PERSONAL INVOLVEMENT IN PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS.....30

V. THE INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ARE ENTITLED TO LEGISLATIVE IMMUNITY.....31

VI. PLAINTIFF’S “OFFICIAL CAPACITY” CLAIMS AGAINST THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS DUPLICATIVE.....32

CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Am. Broad. Cos. v. Cuomo</i> , 570 F.2d 1080 (2d Cir. 1977).....	22
<i>Anemone v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....	5, 6
<i>Bank v. New York State Dep't of Agric. & Markets</i> , No. 521CV642MADATB, 2022 WL 293812 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2022), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , No. 521CV642MADATB, 2022 WL 1224327 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2022).....	20
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007).....	5
<i>Carpiniello v. Hall</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143558 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2010).....	7, 8
<i>Cioffi v. Averill Park Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 444 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	7
<i>Clark County School Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268, 121 S.Ct. 1508, 149 L.Ed.2d 509 (2001)	18, 19, 20
<i>Colombo v. O'Connell</i> , 310 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	5
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	7
<i>Dixon v. Int'l Fed'n of Accts.</i> , 416 F. App'x 107 (2d Cir. 2011).....	19, 20
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410, 126 S. Ct. 1951, 164 L. Ed. 2d 689 (2006)	13

Garrison v. Louisiana,
379 U.S. 64, 85 S.Ct. 209, 13 L.Ed.2d 125 (1964)..... 10

Grennan v. Nassau Cty.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23087 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2007)..... 7

Guan v. Mayorkas,
530 F. Supp. 3d 237 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)..... 25

Gusler v. City of Long Beach,
823 F. Supp. 2d 98 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 8

Harhay v. Town of Ellington Bd. of Educ.,
323 F.3d 206 (2d Cir.2003) 31

Hayes v. Buffalo Mun. Hous. Auth.,
No. 12-CV-578S, 2013 WL 5347544 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2013)..... 6

Hobbs v. Cnty. of Westchester,
397 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2005) 23

Illiano v. Mineola Union Free Sch. Dist.,
585 F. Supp. 2d 341 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 8, 9

Kilcher v. Albany Cnty.,
No. 119CV158BKSATB, 2019 WL 911192 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2019) 25

Kilcher v. Craig Apple/Albany Cnty. Sheriffs Dep't,
No. 119CV00158BKSATB, 2019 WL 1516933 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2019) 25

McKenna v. Nassau Cnty.,
No. 223CV4286ARRST, 2023 WL 8455670 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2023) 23, 25, 26, 28

Monell v. Department of Soc. Servs. of City of New York,
436 U.S. 658, 98 S.Ct. 2018, 56 L.Ed.2d 611 (1978) 32

Morris v. Lindau,
196 F.3d 102 (2d Cir.1999) 31

Mount Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle,
429 U.S. 274 (1977) 26, 27, 28

Muhammad v. City of Peekskill,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76894 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 30, 2008) 6

Natale v. Town of Ridgefield,
170 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 1999) 29

Nicholas v. Bratton,
376 F. Supp. 3d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....23

Ocala Star-Banner Co. v. Damron,
401 U.S. 295, 91 S. Ct. 632, 28 L. Ed. 2d 57 (1971)..... 9, 10

Patterson v. City of Utica,
370 F.3d 322 (2d Cir.2004)29

Pen Am. Ctr., Inc. v. Trump,
448 F. Supp. 3d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....20

Pico v. Bd. of Educ.,
638 F.2d 404 (2d Cir. 1980) 14

Podlach v. Vill. of Southampton,
No. 14-CV-6954 (SJF) (SIL), 2017 WL 4350433 (E.D.N.Y. May 11, 2017).....25

Price v. Saugerties Cent. Sch. Dist.,
305 Fed. Appx. 715 (2d Cir. 2009)21

Ruotolo v. City of N.Y.,
514 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2008) 8

Smith v. Cty. of Suffolk,
776 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2015)26

Spargo v. N.Y. State Comm'n on Judicial Conduct,
351 F.3d 65 (2d Cir.2003) 21, 22, 26

Stevens v. N.Y. Racing Ass'n,
665 F. Supp. 164 (E.D.N.Y. 1987).....23

Student Members of Same v. Rumsfeld,
321 F. Supp. 2d 388 (D. Conn. 2004)20

Tinker v. Des Moines,
393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... 14

Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council,
425 U.S. 748, 96 S.Ct. 1817, 48 L.Ed.2d 346 (1976)20

Zdziebloski v. Town of E. Greenbush,
336 F. Supp. 2d 194 (N.D.N.Y. 2004) 30, 31

State Cases

People ex rel. Bonheur v. Christ,
1913, 208 N.Y. 6, 101 N.E. 846..... 14, 15

Burns v. Joyce,
1962, 33 Misc.2d 1088, 228 N.Y.S.2d 532 14

People ex rel. Guernsey v. Somers,
130 N.Y.S. 761 (Sup. Ct. 1911), aff'd, 153 A.D. 623, 138 N.Y.S. 1136 (App.
Div. 1912), aff'd, 208 N.Y. 621, 102 N.E. 1110 (1913)..... 15

Kirkpatrick v. Vill. of Washingtonville,
N.Y., No. 7:09-CV-2591 WWE, 2011 WL 1330745 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2011)..... 12, 21

Myers-Brooks Pub. Co. v. Bd. of Sup'rs of Fulton Cnty.,
68 Misc. 2d 1033, 328 N.Y.S.2d 741 (Sup. Ct. 1972) 11

New York C.L. Union v. State,
4 N.Y.3d 175, 824 N.E.2d 947 (2005) 11

News-Rev. Pub. Corp. v. Lomenzo,
53 Misc. 2d 370, 278 N.Y.S.2d 648 (Sup. Ct.), aff'd, 28 A.D.2d 823, 282
N.Y.S.2d 670 (1967) 12

Relihan v. Brink,
285 A.D. 729, 140 N.Y.S.2d 659 (App. Div. 1955)..... 14, 15, 27
